



\$~3

\*

+

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CS(OS) 417/2017

MR. ASHOK KUMAR JAIN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Lalit Gupta, Mr. Priyansh  
Jain, Mr. Kritik Verma & Mr.  
Shreeyam Kedia, Advs.

Versus

MR. VARDHMAN JAIN & ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Bhaskar Tiwari & Mr.  
Ramakant Shukla, Advs.

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI  
PAREWA, (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

%

**23.09.2025**

**IA No.17644/2025 under Section 151 CPC moved by the  
plaintiff for appropriate directions.**

1. As per office note, PF not filed by the applicant for notice of the captioned IA upon the non-applicants.
2. Learned counsel for the defendants accepts notice of the captioned IA. He submits that he does not wish to file any reply to the above-captioned IA and will straightway argue the same.
3. Arguments have been heard.
4. During the course of arguments, it is seen that the Affidavits of Admission/Denial filed by the parties post the promulgation of the Original Side Rules, 2018, have not been filed in the prescribed format. Parties are given the liberty to file their respective revised Affidavit of Admission/Denial qua documents filed by each other post amendment of the plaint in the prescribed format within two weeks from today with copies to be exchanged.



5. Re-notify the ~~contested~~ IA on date fixed i.e. 29.10.2025.

**PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**  
**SEPTEMBER 23, 2025/ab**